

**No. 17-20364**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;  
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY; JOSEPH M.  
OTTING, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:16-cv-03113

---

**BRIEF OF HAROLD H. BRUFF, GILLIAN E. METZGER,  
PETER M. SHANE, PETER L. STRAUSS, AND PAUL R. VERKUIL  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Katharine M. Mapes  
Jeffrey M. Bayne  
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP  
1875 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 879-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Separation of Powers Scholars*

Dated: January 17, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
RULE 29(a)(4) STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Constitutional Necessity of At-Will Presidential Removal Turns on the Nature of That Officer’s Function and Not on the Number of Officers Performing It .....	5
A. A longstanding history supports limited presidential oversight of important executive actors and, particularly, financial regulators. ....	5
1. Early financial departments and officers were given significant discretion. ....	6
2. State constitutions drafted around the time of the federal Constitution support Congress’s authority to create offices relatively independent from presidential policy control.....	11
B. The Supreme Court’s analyses of presidential removal power have never turned on the number of officials involved. ....	14
II. The FHFA’s Structure Does Not Impede the President’s Exercise of Constitutional Functions.....	19

A. A single Director, removable only “for cause,” enables the President to “take care that the laws be faithfully executed.” ..... 19

B. The Constitution and HERA provide the President with ample ability to oversee the FHFA. .... 20

III. There Is No Freestanding Constitutional Basis for Evaluating the Efficacy of An Agency’s Design in Protecting Individual Liberty..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 26

APPENDIX A BIOGRAPHIES OF SEPARATION OF POWERS SCHOLARS..... A-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... C-1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g) ..... C-2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**FEDERAL COURT CASES**

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....24

*CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.*, 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....20

*Clinton v. City of New York*, 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....25

*Collins v. Mnuchin*, 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018).....4, 11, 18, 22, 23

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....3, 4, 17, 18

*Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States*, 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....16

*INS v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....25

*Marbury v. Madison*, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....14

*Morrison v. Olson*, 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....2, 3, 17

*Myers v. United States*, 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....14, 15

*Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.*, 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....25

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc).....1, 2, 22, 23, 24

*State v. Carter*, 462 F. Supp. 1155 (D. Ala. 1978) .....21

*United States v. Nixon*, 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....25

*Wiener v. United States*, 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....16, 17

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....24

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 2.....24

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2.....24

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 3.....24  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18..... 13  
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....24  
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2. ....20, 21  
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....24, 25  
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....2, 3, 4  
 U.S. Const. art III, § 1 .....24

**STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Conn. Const. of 1818, art. IV, §§ 17-20 ..... 12  
 Del. Const. of 1792, art. VIII, §§ 3, 6.....12  
 Ky. Const. of 1792, art. VI, § 7.....12  
 Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. 2, ch. II, § 4, art. I ..... 12  
 Md. Const. of 1776, art. XIII .....12  
 N.C. Const. of 1776, arts. XIII, XXII ..... 12  
 N.H. Const. of 1792, pt. 2, § 67 ..... 12  
 N.J. Const. of 1776, para. XII.....12  
 N.Y. Const. of 1777, arts. XXII, XXIII ..... 12  
 Ohio Const. of 1802, art. II, § 16, art. VI, § 2 ..... 12  
 Pa. Const. of 1790, art. VI, § 5 ..... 12  
 S.C. Const. of 1790, art. VI, § 1.....12  
 Va. Const. of 1776, paras. 35, 40.....12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2).....19

12 U.S.C. § 4513 .....19

12 U.S.C. § 4513a(c).....22, 23

12 U.S.C. § 4513a(d) .....23

12 U.S.C. § 4513a(e).....23

12 U.S.C. § 4521 .....8, 22

12 U.S.C. § 4634(a). .....22

Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, §§ 4, 11, 1 Stat. 191, 192-93, 194-95 .....9

Act of Mar. 3, 1797, ch. 20, § 1, 1 Stat. 512, 512.....8, 9

Act of July 27, 1789, ch. 4, § 1, 1 Stat. 28, 28-29 .....6

Act of Aug. 7, 1789, ch. 7, § 1, 1 Stat. 49, 49-50 .....6

Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, 1 Stat. 65 .....6, 7, 8

Tenure of Office Act, ch. 154, 14 Stat. 430, Rev. Stat. § 1767 .....15

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

Exec. Order No. 12,866, 3 C.F.R. § 638 (1994).....21

Exec. Order No. 13,579, 3 C.F.R. § 256 (2012).....21
